 F3.00 Paddlewheel Flow Sensor1
F3.00.F Paddlewheel Flow Sensor
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
EN 09-04
Table of Contents
1. Introduction…………………………………………………………………  2
1.1. Safety Instructions……………………………………………………………… 2
1.2. Unpacking………………………………………………………………………… 2

K-Factor = Value in the table
K-Factor_NEW = New K-Factor value for the specified internal diameter
EXAMPLE:
Nominal Pipe Size (DN) = 40 mm
New Internal Diameter = 44,7 mm
Using the formula: K-Factor_NEW = (32,74 x 45,3²) / 44,7²  = 33,62
 F3.00 Paddlewheel Flow Sensor11
Installation on plastic and other metal pipes
Installation on PVC pipes
ISO Metric PVC Tee Fittings for ISO SDR 21
pipes
ISO Metric Clamp Saddles for ISO SDR 21
pipes
(female ends for solvent welding)  (PN10 up to d 90mm, PN12,5 from d 110mm)
Part No. DN d K-Factor   Part No. DN d K-Factor
TFIV20B 15 20 235,45   SCIC063BVC 50 63 21,69
TFIV25B 20 25 142,46   SCIC075BVC 65 75 14,98
TFIV32B 25 32 91,53   SCIC090BVC 80 90 9,88
TFIV40B 32 40 51,57   SCIC110BVC 100 110 6,06
TFIV50B 40 50 42,89   SCIC125BVC 110 125 4,59
TFIV20D 15 20 235,45   SCIC140BVC 125 140 3,59
TFIV25D 20 25 142,46   SCIC160BVC 150 160 2,69
TFIV32D 25 32 91,53   SCIC200BVC 180 200 1,65
TFIV40D 32 40 51,57   SCIC225BVC 200 225 1,28
TFIV50D 40 50 42,89   SCIC063DVC 50 63 21,69
        SCIC075DVC 65 75 14,98
PVC Glue-on Fittings    SCIC090DVC 80 90 9,88
Part No. DN d K-Factor  SCIC110DVC 100 110 6,06
WAIV063 50 63 on request  SCIC125DVC 110 125 4,59
WAIV075 65 75 on request  SCIC140DVC 125 140 3,59
WAIV090 80 90 on request  SCIC160DVC 150 160 2,69
WAIV110 100 110 on request  SCIC200DVC 180 200 1,65
WAIV125 110 125 on request  SCIC225DVC 200 225 1,28
WAIV140 125 140 on request  SMIC250IVC 225 250 1,01
WAIV160 150 160 on request  SMIC280IVC 250 280 0,79
WAIV200 180 200 on request  SMIC315IVC 280 315 0,61
WAIV225 200 225 on request
WAIV250 225 250 on request
WAIV280 250 280 on request
WAIV315 280 315 on request
BSP Female Threaded PVC Tee Fittings for   BS Solvent Welding PVC Tee Fittings for
for BS PN12 pipes    BS PN12 pipes
(parallel threaded female ends)   (female ends for solvent welding)
Part No. DN R K-Factor   Part No. DN d K-Factor

SCLC8.0BVM 200 8" 1,34   SCAC5.0BVM 5.00" 5,520" 4,00
SCLC2.0DVM 50 2" 24,10   SCAC6.0BVM 6.00" 6,625" 2,68
SCLC3.0DVM 80 3" 10,29   SCAC8.0BVM 8.00" 8,625" 1,46
SCLC4.0DVM 100 4" 5,72   SCAC2.0DVM 2.00" 2,375" 29,74
SCLC6.0DVM 150 6" 2,48   SCAC2.5DVM 2.50" 2,875" 20,25
SCLC8.0DVM 200 8" 1,34   SCAC3.0DVM 3.00" 3,500" 12,36
        SCAC4.0DVM 4.00" 4,500" 6,47
      SCAC5.0DVM 5.00" 5,520" 4,00
      SCAC6.0DVM 6.00" 6,625" 2,68
      SCAC8.0DVM 8.00" 8,625" 1,46
 F3.00 Paddlewheel Flow Sensor13
Installation on C-PVC pipes
ISO Metric CPVC Tee Fitings for ISO SDR 21
pipes ISO Clamp Saddles for ISO SDR 21 pipes
(female ends for solvent welding)  Part No. DN d K-Factor
Part No. DN d K-Factor  SCIC063BVC 50 63 21,69
TFIC20B 15 20 235,45  SCIC075BVC 65 75 14,98
TFIC25B 20 25 142,46  SCIC090BVC 80 90 9,88
TFIC32B 25 32 91,53  SCIC110BVC 100 110 6,06
TFIC40B 32 40 51,57  SCIC125BVC 110 125 4,59
TFIC50B 40 50 42,89  SCIC140BVC 125 140 3,59
TFIC20D 15 20 235,45  SCIC160BVC 150 160 2,69
TFIC25D 20 25 142,46  SCIC200BVC 180 200 1,65
TFIC32D 25 32 91,53  SCIC225BVC 200 225 1,28
TFIC40D 32 40 51,57  SCIC063DVC 50 63 21,69
TFIC50D 40 50 42,89  SCIC075DVC 65 75 14,98
        SCIC090DVC 80 90 9,88
CPVC Glue-on Fittings    SCIC110DVC 100 110 6,06
Part No. DN d K-Factor  SCIC125DVC 110 125 4,59
WAIC063 50 63 on request  SCIC140DVC 125 140 3,59
WAIC075 65 75 on request  SCIC160DVC 150 160 2,69
WAIC090 80 90 on request  SCIC200DVC 180 200 1,65
WAIC110 100 110 on request  SCIC225DVC 200 225 1,28
WAIC125 110 125 on request  SMIC250IVC 225 250 1,01
WAIC140 125 140 on request  SMIC280IVC 250 280 0,79
WAIC160 150 160 on request  SMIC315IVC 280 315 0,61
WAIC200 180 200 on request
WAIC225 200 225 on request
WAIC250 225 250 on request
WAIC280 250 280 on request
WAIC315 280 315 on request
Installation on PP pipes
ISO Metric PP Tee Fittings for ISO SDR 11
pipes
BSP Female Threaded PP Tee Fittings for BS
pipes
(female ends for socket welding)   (parallel threaded female ends)
Part No. DN d K-Factor  Part No. DN R K-Factor
TFIM20B 15 20 212,17  TFFM20B 15 1/2" 212,17
TFIM25B 20 25 135,32  TFFM25B 20 3/4" 135,32
TFIM32B 25 32 89,36  TFFM32B 25 1" 89,36
TFIM40B 32 40 48,94 TFFM40B 32 1 1/4" 48,94
TFIM50B 40 50 42,10  TFFM50B 40 1 1/2" 42,10
TFIM20D 15 20 212,17  TFFM20D 15 1/2" 212,17
TFIM25D 20 25 135,32  TFFM25D 20 3/4" 135,32
TFIM32D 25 32 89,36  TFFM32D 25 1" 89,36
TFIM40D 32 40 48,94  TFFM40D 32 1 1/4" 48,94
TFIM50D 40 50 42,10  TFFM50D 40 1 1/2" 42,10
 F3.00 Paddlewheel Flow Sensor14
ISO Clamp Saddles for ISO SDR 21 pipes  NPT Female Threaded PP Tee Fittings for
Part No. DN d K-Factor  ASTM SCH.80 pipes
SCIC063BME 50 63 27,50  (NPT threaded female ends)
SCIC075BME 65 75 18,56  Part No. DN R K-Factor
SCIC090BME 80 90 12,44  TFNM20B 0.50" 1/2" 212,17
SCIC110BME 100 110 7,59  TFNM25B 0.75" 3/4" 135,32
SCIC125BME 110 125 5,77 TFNM32B 1.00" 1" 89,36
SCIC140BME 125 140 4,49 TFNM40B 1.25" 1 1/4" 48,94
SCIC160BME 150 160 3,38 TFNM50B 1.50" 1 1/2" 42,10
SCIC200BME 180 200 2,07 TFNM20D 0.50" 1/2" 212,17
SCIC225BME 200 225 1,60  TFNM25D 0.75" 3/4" 135,32
SCIC063DME 50 63 27,50  TFNM32D 1.00" 1" 89,36
SCIC075DME 65 75 18,56  TFNM40D 1.25" 1 1/4" 48,94
SCIC090DME 80 90 12,44  TFNM50D 1.50" 1 1/2" 42,10
SCIC110DME 100 110 7,59
SCIC125DME 110 125 5,77  ASTM SCH. 80 Clamp Saddles for ASTM SCH. 80 pipes
SCIC140DME 125 140 4,49  Part No. SIZE d K-Factor
SCIC160DME 150 160 3,38  SCAC2.0BME 2.00" 2,375" 29,83
SCIC200DME 180 200 2,07  SCAC2.5BME 2.50" 2,875" 20,37
SCIC225DME 200 225 1,60  SCAC3.0BME 3.00" 3,500" 12,36
SMIC250IME 225 250 1,27  SCAC4.0BME 4.00" 4,500" 6,47
SMIC280IME 250 280 0,99 SCAC5.0BME 5.00" 5,520" 3,92
SMIC315IME 280 315 0,77 SCAC6.0BME 6.00" 6,625" 1,53
    SCAC8.0BME 8.00" 8,625" 1,44
PP Glue-on Fittings     SCAC2.0DME 2.00" 2,375" 29,83
Part No. DN d K-Factor  SCAC2.5DME 2.50" 2,875" 20,37
WAIM063 50 63 on request  SCAC3.0DME 3.00" 3,500" 12,36
WAIM075 65 75 on request  SCAC4.0DME 4.00" 4,500" 6,47
WAIM090 80 90 on request  SCAC5.0DME 5.00" 5,520" 3,92
WAIM110 100 110 on request  SCAC6.0DME 6.00" 6,625" 1,53
WAIM125 110 125 on request  SCAC8.0DME 8.00" 8,625" 1,44
WAIM140 125 140 on request
WAIM160 150 160 on request
WAIM200 180 200 on request
WAIM225 200 225 on request
WAIM250 225 250 on request
WAIM280 250 280 on request
WAIM315 280 315 on request
 F3.00 Paddlewheel Flow Sensor15
Installation on PVDF pipes
ISO Metric PVDF Tee Fittings for ISO SDR 33 pipes  ISO Clamp Saddles for ISO SDR 33 pipes
(female ends for socket welding)   Part No. DN d K-Factor
Part No. DN d K-Factor  SCIC063BF 50 63 20,58
TFIF20B 15 20 225,06 SCIC075BF 65 75 14,09
TFIF25B 20 25 139,38 SCIC090BF 80 90 9,29
TFIF32B 25 32 94,66  SCIC110BF 100 110 5,69
TFIF40B 32 40 51,37  SCIC125BF 110 125 4,31
TFIF50B 40 50 43,07  SCIC140BF 125 140 3,36
TFIF20D 15 20 225,06  SCIC160BF 150 160 2,52
TFIF25D 20 25 139,38  SCIC200BF 180 200 1,55
TFIF32D 25 32 94,66  SCIC225BF 200 225 1,20
TFIF40D 32 40 51,37  SCIC063DF 50 63 20,58
TFIF50D 40 50 43,07  SCIC075DF 65 75 14,09
    SCIC090DF 80 90 9,29
    SCIC110DF 100 110 5,69
    SCIC125DF 110 125 4,31
   SCIC140DF 125 140 3,36
    SCIC160DF 150 160 2,52
    SCIC200DF 180 200 1,55
    SCIC225DF 200 225 1,20
Installation on PE pipes
ISO Metric PVC Tee Fittings for PE SDR 11 pipes  ISO Clamp Saddles for PE SDR 11 pipes
(PE end connectors for electrofusion or butt welding)  Part No. DN d K-Factor
Part No. DN d K-Factor  SCIC063BME 50 63 27,39
TFIV20BE 15 20 193,70  SCIC075BME 65 75 18,75
TFIV25BE 20 25 134,07  SCIC090BME 80 90 12,41
TFIV32BE 25 32 85,29  SCIC110BME 100 110 7,57
TFIV40BE 32 40 48,68  SCIC125BME 110 125 5,76
TFIV50BE 40 50 41,68  SCIC140BME 125 140 4,49
TFIV20DE 15 20 193,70  SCIC160BME 150 160 3,37
TFIV25DE 20 25 134,07  SCIC200BME 180 200 2,02
TFIV32DE 25 32 85,29  SCIC225BME 200 225 1,60
TFIV40DE 32 40 48,68 SCIC063DME 50 63 27,39
TFIV50DE 40 50 41,68 SCIC075DME 65 75 18,75
       SCIC090DME 80 90 12,41
PE Glue-on Fittings    SCIC110DME 100 110 7,57
Part No. DN d K-Factor SCIC125DME 110 125 5,76
WAIE063 50 63 on request  SCIC140DME 125 140 4,49
WAIE075 65 75 on request  SCIC160DME 150 160 3,37
WAIE090 80 90 on request  SCIC200DME 180 200 2,02
WAIE110 100 110 on request  SCIC225DME 200 225 1,60
WAIE125 110 125 on request  SMIC250IVC 225 250 1,27
WAIE140 125 140 on request  SMIC280IVC 250 280 0,99
WAIE160 150 160 on request  SMIC315IVC 280 315 0,77
WAIE200 180 200 on request
WAIE225 200 225 on request
WAIE250 225 250 on request
WAIE280 250 280 on request
WAIE315 280 315 on request
 F3.00 Paddlewheel Flow Sensor16
Special Installation on DN 250 and DN 300 pipes
PVC Wafer Fittings     PP Wafer Fittings
Part No. DN d K-Factor  Part No. DN d K-Factor
WVIC280B 250 280 on request  WFIC280B 250 280 on request
WVIC315B 300 315 on request  WFIC315B 300 315 on request
WVIC280D 250 280 on request  WFIC280D 250 280 on request
WVIC315D 300 315 on request  WFIC315D 300 315 on request
Metal Fittings
316L SS Threaded Tees
(BSP Female Threads)
Part No. DN R K-Factor
TFFX25 20 3/4" 157,06
TFFX32 25 1" 92,84
TFFX40 32 1 1/4" 51,52
Metal Strap-on Saddles mounted on  Metal Strap-on Saddles mounted on
Cast Iron pipes       Other Metal pipes
Part No. DN K-Factor   Part No. DN K-Factor
SZIC080I 80 10,22  SZIC080I 80 9,61
SZIC100I 100 6,01  SZIC100I 100 5,22
SZIC125I 125 3,64  SZIC125I 125 3,31
SZIC150I 150 2,46  SZIC150I 150 2,22
SZIC200I 200 1,28  SZIC200I 200 1,23
SZIC250I 250 0,79  SZIC250I 250 0,75
SZIC300I 300 0,53  SZIC300I 300 0,52
SZIC350I 350 0,4  SZIC350I 350 0,43
SZIC400I 400 0,31  SZIC400I 400 0,32
SZIC450I 450 0,24  SZIC450I 450 ---------
316L SS Weld-on Adapters mounted on   316L SS Weld-on Adapters mounted on
Cast Iron pipes        Other Metal pipes
Part No. DN K-Factor   Part No. DN K-Factor
WAIXL0 40 ---------  WAIXL0 40 36,17